thence run west along the south boundary of the North 
Half of the said Northwest Quarter of the said Section Eight 
(8) and along the south boundary of the Northeast Quarter 
of the Northeast Quarter of Section Seven (7), Township 
One (1) South, Range One (1) East, to a point one hundred 
sixty-four (164) feet east of the east boundary of the Jim 
Lee Road; thence run south and parallel to the east bound­
ary of the Jim Lee Road to the south boundary of the 
North Half of the South Half of Section Seven (7), Town­
ship 1 South, Range One (1) East; thence run west along

[...]

Range One (1) West; thence run west, two hundred (200) 
feet from and parallel to the said north boundary line of 
Section Twelve (12), to the west boundary line of the said 
Section Twelve (12); thence run north thirty-five (35) 
feet; thence run west, one hundred sixty-five (165) feet 
from and parallel to the north line of Section Eleven (11), 
Township One (1) South, Range One (1) West, to the 
east boundary of the right-of-way of the U.S. Government 
Railroad, formerly the Tallahassee-Carrabelle Branch of 
the Seaboard Air Line Railroad; thence run in a southerly 
direction along the said east boundary of the right-of-way 
of the U. S. Government Railroad a distance of five hun­
dred (500) feet; thence run west to a point six hundred 
sixty-four and sixty-three hundredths (664.63) feet south 
of the northwest corner of Section Eleven (11), Township 
One (1) South, Range One (1) West; thence run north 
along the west boundary of the said Section Eleven (11) 
and along the west boundary of Section Two (2), Township 
One (1) South, Range One (1) West, to the north right-of­

[...]

thence run south 
89 degrees 31 minutes west a distance of twenty-three 
hundred twenty (2320) feet to a point on the west bound­
ary line of the Southeast Quarter of the said Section Four 
(4); thence run north 00 degrees 05 minutes west a distance 

of five hundred sixty-six and three tenths (566.3) feet, 
more or less, to the northwest corner of the Southwest 
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the said Section Four 
(4); thence run west to the southwest corner of the North­
east Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the said Section 
Four ( 4);

[...]

all in the said Griffin College Heights Addition; thence 
run northerly along the center line of the said Block M to 
the north boundary of the Southwest Quarter of Section 
Twenty-six (26), Township One (1) North, Range One 
(1) West; thence run west one hundred sixty-five (165) 
feet; thence run north five hundred fifty (550) feet; thence 
run east thirteen and two tenths (13.2) feet; thence run 
north 00 degrees 08 minutes 20 seconds west, a distance 
of two hundred sixty-nine (269) feet, to the northwest 
corner of Lincoln Heights Subdivision, a subdivision, as 
per map or plat of said Lincoln Heights Subdivision ap­
pearing of record in Plat Book 2, at page 33, of the public 
records in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court